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I assured earlier itself that since there was no specific complaint, I am prepared to welcome the suggestion made by the honourable Member to write to this particular indivudual.

*108. [The questioner (Shri Sitraj Prasad) was absent. For answer, vide eols. 31 infra3 ]

* 159. [ The questioner (Shri Dharam Chand join) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 31-32 infral ]

*160. [The questioner (Sardar Gurcharan Singh Tohra ) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
32-34 infral]

*161. [The questioner (Shri S. G. Sardesa 1) was absent Far aiswer, vide cols. 34 infral]

Economic CooPERATION WITH CEYLON

*162. SHRIK. C PANDA :
SHRI SUNDARMANI PATEL :
SHRI LOKANATH MISRA :f
SHRI CHANDRAMOUL1
JAGARLAMUDI :

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether discussions were recently held between Indian and Ceylon regarding economic cooperation between the two countries; if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether the question of coordinating the Indo-Ceylonese tea exports was also discused; if so, the decisions, if any, taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN TRADE
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA) : (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The discussions which took place in New Delhi in April, 1972 inter alia overed matters relating to strengthening of economic relations, industrial collaboration, expansion of tourism etc. The discussions also covered matters relating to expansion of mutual trade, particularly in regard to import of specific commodities from Ceylon by India. Questions relating to cooperation in regard to tea exports did not figure in these discussions. But a two man Government Delegation which went to Colombo in March 1972 discussed matters of mutual interest in the field of tea exports including possible collaboration.

[15 MAY 1972]

+The question was actually asked on the noor of the House bv Shri Lokanath Mishra.

to Questions 22

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : The statement says that in the field of export of tea there could be some collaboration with the Ceylonese Government in public sector in Ceylon. Since there is a good deal of competition between Indian and Ceylon, so far as tea is concerned, could the Government come to some sort of a compromise with the Ceylonese Government, so far as world market is concerned, in regard to tea ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : As far as our approach is concerned, we have been discussing with the Government of Ceylon. As a matter of fact, in FAO also we have been discussing.
FAO has been helping us in meeting the crisis of lea two years ago. It was of great help to us.
When the Ceylonese Minister was here, I also discussed with him, and my other colleagues, Sardar Swaran Singh and Shri Subra-maniam, the Planning Minister, also had long discussions with them, and we are told to send a delegation to Colombo. And in that some kind of an understanding can be brougth about, I cannot say at this stage, but we know that we have got competition from Ceylon, but there are other African countries and other countries which arc really competing with US.
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CHETAK EXPRESS RUNNING BETWEEN
DELHI AND UDAIPUR

*163. SHRIMAT1 LAKSHMI KUMARI
CHUNDAWAT Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

+[ ] English translation
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(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that the Chetak Express' running between Delhi and Udaipur runs as an Express Train only upto Ajmer and thereafter it is converted into a Passenger Train;

(b) whether Government propose to run it as an Express Train upto destination to save time of the travelling public; and

(c) if so, the steps Government propose to take in this regard 1 ]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MOHD.
SHAFI QURESHI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) Additional terminal facilities at Chiltauragarh station and sectional capacity on Ajmer-Chiltaurgarh section are being developed. On their completion, speeding up of Chetak Express on Ajmer-Chittauragarh section by pioviding a compensatory stopping service will be considered.

Tl veaver W et (ot wEewe
waE) o (7)) A &

(&) @1 (a1) faeirere 2o 97 2f9-
qa meed afafer gfaarn @ gwme-
faarems &% o @imn guar ¥ A
T A1 7R E | LAF Q7T B0 A TV 820
q7 W AT SfATTE MET T sFEal F9% s-fadieng @vE 07 Sa% OFAEA B
AT @ 0 faEre T s )

st west gy AorEa : ag AT
T & sane @ faegE G § '
F ST & TEiAE 7 A1 2 T 9
F A O AT 1 AT 17 IH 0FEn
F BT FTAGE A A1 ety wAT A @
i, TEI AT WEE S §EAgi e w7

ﬂ.‘:.h[ Iiﬁ-‘-‘-gﬁ Eaid duma ‘-.2“:_

bty o S LG abpye
et &5 2 Sla JSla AN el gl
Uyt 2yl of ¥ o ;2 podesdal or & Bsgge (5 afy) 93- 2
LI E ST TR EIRRTS PV 2N S
I & de 8 gppilen Ralass
-2 Gy e oy o e

F[ ] Hindi translation.

[RAJYASABHA]

to Questions 24
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SHRI MOHD. SHAH QURESHI : Sir, this is a very good suggestion and I will examine it.
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* 164. [The questioner (Shri Sitaram Kesri) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 34-35 infra.]
*165. [The questioner {Shri Fan, Sahai) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 35-36 infra]
*166. (The questioner (Shri Babubhai M.

Chinai) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 36 infra]

F[ ]Hindi transliteration.

[I5 MAY 1972]

to Questions 26

IMPROVEMENT OF BRANCH LIMES IN ORISSA

*[67. SHRILOKANATH MISRA :| SHRt
CHANDRAMOUL1 JAGARLAMUDI : SHRI
SUNDAR MANI1 PATEL : SHRIK.C.
PANDA : SHRI BIRA KESARI DEO : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of Orissa have submitted certain proposals to the Government of India for the improvement of branch railway lines between Naupada-Gunupur and Rupsa-Talband; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MOHD.
SHAFI QURESH]I) : (a) Yes, Sir.

vb) Steps have been taken to improve the Railway track of Naupada-Gunupur line on a programmed basis. A traffic survey for the conversion of the Runsa-Talband section into Broad Gauge has been carried out and the report is under the examination by the Railway-Board.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Sir. may I know what the Survey Report says '.' Does it say that this line would be economically viable and. Sir. if the Survey Report says that it is economically \ iable, why is the delay then "

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : Sir, the hon. Member would agree with me that it would not be possible for me to give the details at this stage. When the Survey Report is under consideration, this aspect whether it is economically viable or not will also be considered finally. It will be onsidered when the consideration of the entire Report takes place.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, the next question.

*168. [The questioner (Shri B. V. Abdulla Koya) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 36 infra],

*169. [Tke questioner Shri K. Chandrasekharan was absent!. For answer, vide cols. 36-38 infra.]
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TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Lokanath Misra.
T The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri N. K. Shejwalkar.

